## Resolution No. 14 February 19, 2019

# Setting A Public Hearing On Naming A County-Owned Asset To Be Held On Tuesday, March 12, 2019 At 6:10 PM

Referred to: The Public Works and Capital Projects Committee (Chairwoman Petit and Legislators Fabiano, Greene, Litts, and Nolan)

Legislator Kenneth J. Ronk, Jr. and Legislator Litts offer the following:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 370 dated October 21, 2014, the Ulster County Legislature established a policy for the naming of county-owned assets; and

WHEREAS, the bridge that spans the Rondout Creek on CR 6 located in the historic hamlet of Alligerville, Town of Rochester (County Bridge # 136) is a county-owned asset; and

WHEREAS, on December 6, 2018, the Town Board of the Town of Rochester unanimously adopted a resolution requesting that the County of Ulster name the above mentioned bridge after former Ulster County resident Arthur D. Lapp, Sr.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the policy for naming of county-owned assets, this matter shall be referred to the Public Works and Capital Projects Committee, and a public hearing shall be scheduled to insure public input on the matter is considered prior to a vote by the full legislative body on a resolution naming the asset; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that a public hearing will be held on Tuesday, March 12, 2019 at 6:10 PM in the Legislative Chambers, Ulster County Office Building, 6th Floor, 244 Fair Street, Kingston, New York on naming the bridge that spans the Rondout Creek on CR 6 located in the historic hamlet of Alligerville, Town of Rochester the "Arthur D. Lapp, Sr. Bridge;" and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature shall cause a legal notice of said public hearing to be published according to law,

and move its adoption.

#### ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 20 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislators Maio, James Maloney, and Rodriguez)

### - Page 2 -

## Resolution No. 14 February 19, 2019

## Setting A Public Hearing On Naming A County-Owned Asset To Be Held On Tuesday, March 12, 2019 At 6:10 PM

Passed Committee: Public Works and Capital Projects on February 6, 2019

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$300.00 – APPROXIMATE ADVERTISING COSTS

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss:

COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 19<sup>th</sup> Day of February in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22<sup>nd</sup> Day of February in the year Two Thousand and Nineteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature